1. What is the relationship of the off-site Government furnished property (Attachment F) and the onsite equipment? Are they networked and is the offeror responsible for the network?

Answer:  Offerors are expected to propose their most effective plan for location of staff, along with associated Government furnished property, including computers for data processing, etc.  If some portion of the staff is proposed to be located at some facility other than Wallops Flight Facility, building N159, then the Offeror will be expected to provide appropriate network linkage, utilizing a combination of Contractor furnished hardware and Government furnished property as described in Attachment F.  The proposed network linkage must be functional within NASA computer security mandates.  The Contractor will be responsible for set-up and maintenance of computer and network protocol, both for on-site operations and off-site operations, if proposed.

2. Does the government have plans to update the GFP listed in Attachment F at the off-site locations?

Answer:  The Government will update Attachment F to reflect the off-site equipment needs, if any, of the successful offeror.

3. Does the off-site GFP identified in Attachment F need to be relocated and if so, what is the maximum downtime allowed?

Answer:  The Government will ensure that the off-site GFP listed in Attachment F is available to the successful offeror at Wallops Flight Facility.  It is up to the offeror to determine where to locate the equipment; on-site or off-site.  The offeror should address associated downtime, if any, when covering phase in issues in the technical section of the offer.

